Hundred and eighty two thousand rand (R3,82 000) in the following wards and villages: 

• Ward 30 – Debese, Khathazweni, Nonkonyana, 

• Ward 31 – Cumngce, 

• Ward 8 – Mkhumeni, Zadungeni 

In 2018/19 financial year we are installing electricity in one thousand six hundred and forty 

four households (1,644) the following wards:  

• Ward 4 in Mbilikati, 

• Ward 8 at Luthulini,Mkhumbi, Mtshekeleni, Ngcungeni & Gcinilifu,  

• Ward 9 at Sgubudwini & Ngqayimbana,  

• Ward 15 at Mdikana, 

• Ward 18 at Fama, Ntongwana and Vabetsho,  

• Ward 30 at Jaca, Lupandlasi & Mhlanjeni